Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL067-205 01/30/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT **CAMERON HOUSE** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint survey was completed on January 30, 2025. The complaint was unsubstantiated (intake #NC00226126). A deficiency was cited. RECEIVED
FEB 27 2025
DHSR-MH Licensure Sect This facility is licensed for the following service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disabilities. This facility is licensed for 3 and has a current census of 2. The survey sample consisted of audits of 2 current clients. V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail. in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: (1)reporting provider contact and identification information; (2)client identification information: (3)type of incident: (4) description of incident; (5)status of the effort to determine the cause of the incident; and

Division of Health Service Regulation

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

12025

If conti

CDENIAL PARTY OF THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT

STATE FORM

If continuation sheet 1 of

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL067-205 B. WING 01/30/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT **CAMERON HOUSE** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 1 V 367 other individuals or authorities notified or responding. (b) Category A and B providers shall explain any missing or incomplete information. The provider shall submit an updated report to all required report recipients by the end of the next business day whenever: (1) the provider has reason to believe that information provided in the report may be erroneous, misleading or otherwise unreliable; or the provider obtains information required on the incident form that was previously unavailable. (c) Category A and B providers shall submit, upon request by the LME, other information obtained regarding the incident, including: hospital records including confidential (1) information; (2)reports by other authorities: and (3)the provider's response to the incident. (d) Category A and B providers shall send a copy of all level III incident reports to the Division of Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities and Substance Abuse Services within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. Category A providers shall send a copy of all level III incidents involving a client death to the Division of Health Service Regulation within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. In cases of client death within seven days of use of seclusion or restraint, the provider shall report the death

Division of Health Service Regulation

immediately, as required by 10A NCAC 26C .0300 and 10A NCAC 27E .0104(e)(18). (e) Category A and B providers shall send a report quarterly to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary via electronic means and shall include summary information as follows:

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING MHL067-205 01/30/2025 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT **CAMERON HOUSE** JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 367 Continued From page 2 V 367 medication errors that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident; restrictive interventions that do not meet the definition of a level II or level III incident: (3)searches of a client or his living area; (4)seizures of client property or property in the possession of a client; (5)the total number of level II and level III incidents that occurred: and a statement indicating that there have been no reportable incidents whenever no incidents have occurred during the quarter that meet any of the criteria as set forth in Paragraphs (a) and (d) of this Rule and Subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this Paragraph. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews the facility failed to ensure critical incident reports were submitted to the Local Management Entity (LME) within 72 hours as required. The findings are: Review on 1/30/25 of the North Carolina Incident Response Improvement System (IRIS) revealed the following incident was not reported within the required time. - Date of Incident: 1/7/25 - Date Provider Learned of Incident: 1/7/25 - Date Submitted: 1/23/25 - Provider Comments: "The staff was accused by other staff of yelling at the consumer on numerous times, not giving the consumer a bath

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

기를 보고 있다면 하나 하나 하나 하나 하나 있다. 그 없는	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		E SURVEY PLETED			
			A. BUILDIN	G					
		MHL067-205	B. WING _		01/	30/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT									
CAMERON HOUSE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT									
JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
V 367	Continued From pag	ge 3	V 367						
lo - S	ot when she is with Incident was repor	tated that the consumer falls a this certain staff." ted to local Department of Health Care Personnel							
1 - # N a - fr re # - fa to - in D st # - In al fo - IR (H Se ar su in - A de ar	/11/25 revealed: On 1/3/25, staff #2 2 all "submitted cor Manager (GHM) "reg and neglect." On 1/4/25, written s com staff #2, staff #2 egarding allegations 1 towards client #1. The allegations aga allure to assist with bileting hygiene, and On 1/6/25, following ricident report by the birector, the Qualifie taff #1 and removed 1. On 1/8/25, the QA/0 Inprovement) Comm Illegations and deter billowed proper proto The QA/QI committ RIS report, Health C ICPR) notification, a ervices (DSS) notified the staff needed uspension to conduct vestigation. After a review of the etermined that the "and that they were according to the later of the that they were according to the conduction of the etermined that the "and that they were according to the conduction of the letermined that the "and that they were according to the conduction of the co	ainst staff #1 included a showers, completion of d yelling at client #1. If the completion of an e GHM and the Housing d Professional (QP) met with the from working with client QI (Quality Assurance/Quality intererviewed the rmined that the GHM had not be col. If the content is are Personnel Registry and Department of Social cation needed to be made to be placed on a 5 day							

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES O PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY					
TEAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING	£	COMPLETED					
	MHL067-205	B. WING		01/30/2025					
ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPL	ER STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE						
CAMERON HOUSE 101 WEST CAMERON COURT									
JACKSONVILLE, NC 28546									
REFIX (EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COMPLETE					
/ 367 Continued From	page 4	V 367							
as creditable stars - Staff #1 was do responsibility with as she was work - After completing "determined that to find the allegate substantiated." - Staff #1 was "refered from the GHM and stars and responsible from the staff who worked once she learn the required document of the submitted and distart was determined to the submitted was determined to the su	tements." Intermined to not have had any in morning hygiene requirements, ing in a day support capacity. It was there was not enough evidence tion of abuse and neglect emoved from working in the intermination of abuse and neglect emoved from working in the intermination of abuse and neglect emoved from working in the intermination of their job insibilities. In a GHM stated: In a GHM for a few weeks. In and not showering eeks earlier. In and not showering eeks earlier. In and in an incident ing of the incident before turning langement team to complete an earned of the allegations from at the facility. In a GHM stated: In a GHM stated: In a GHM for a few weeks. In a GHM for a few	V 367							

GD5N11

Appendix 1-B Plan of Correction Form

Pleas complete <u>all</u> requested information and mail completed Plan of Correction form to: Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section NC Department of Health and Human Services 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Provider Name:	A Caring Heart Case Management, Inc.	Phone:	910-455-6724
Location:	Cameron House	Fax #	910-346-5489
Address	101 West Cameron Court, Jacksonville, NC 28546	Provider #	MHL 067-205
Provider Contact:	Jane Williams, Contracts & Procurement Manager	Cell Phone	910-389-0901
		E-Mail	jwilliams@acaringheartinc.com
Person for Follow-Up:	Jeanine Ethridge- Housing Director	Cell-Phone	910-388-4468
		E-Mail	Jethridge@acaringheartinc.com

Jane williams Contracts / Procurement managur

2124125